
SPECIMEN
BALLOT

FOR THE
CONSOLIDATED ELECTION

THE POLLS SHALL BE OPEN
CONTINUOUSLY FROM 
6:00 A.M. TO 7:00 P.M.

TUESDAY, APRIL 1, 2025

This Specimen Ballot is provided for the benefit of Grundy County voters, to assist in 
the selection of candidates and may be taken to the polls on Election Day.

BE SURE TO TAKE IT WITH YOU WHEN YOU LEAVE THE VOTING BOOTH!

GRUNDY COUNTY CLERK

Certified for Publication By Election Authority

 

SPECIMEN 
BALLOT 

FOR THE  
CONSOLIDATED ELECTION 

TUESDAY, APRIL 1, 2025 
This Specimen Ballot is provided for the benefit of Grundy County voters, to assist in 

the selection of candidates and may be taken to the polls on Election Day.   

BE SURE TO TAKE IT WITH YOU WHEN YOU LEAVE THE VOTING BOOTH! 

THE POLLS SHALL BE OPEN 
CONTINUOUSLY FROM  
6:00 A.M. TO 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

Certified for Publication By: 

 
 

GRUNDY COUNTY CLERK 
 



2
   

   
   

  .
gr

un
dy

co
un

ty
il.

go
v 

  •
   

 A
pr

il 
1, 

20
25

   
|  

  G
ru

nd
y 

Co
un

ty
 S

pe
ci

m
en

 B
al

lo
t

Verify your voter registration status, learn your districts, view your sample ballot and find 
your Election Day polling place under: ‘Elections’ on our website www.grundycountyil.gov. 
The last day to register to vote or make any changes to your registration is March 4th, 2025.  
If you miss this deadline, you may be eligible for Grace Period Registration. 

GRACE PERIOD REGISTRATION & VOTING 

Beginning on March 13, 2025 through Election Day, April 1st – Individuals who have lived in their precinct 
for at least 30 days, may register to vote or update their registration address and/or name at the County 
Clerk’s Office or their Polling Place on Election Day. 

NOTICE: WHEN REGISTERING DURING GRACE PERIOD, YOU MUST CAST YOUR BALLOT AT THE 
TIME OF REGISTRATION. 

TO FIND OUT IF YOU ARE A REGISTERED VOTER AT YOUR CURRENT ADDRESS – Text "Hi" to the 
Grundy County Elections Office at: (815) 710-3737.  Try it today! 

Extended Early Voting hours: 
Sat., March 15th  8:00 a.m. - Noon 

Tues., March 18th 8:30 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. 
Sat., March 22nd 8:00 a.m. – Noon 

Tues., March 25th 8:30 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. 
Thurs., March 27th 8:30 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. 

Sat., March 29th 8:00 a.m. – Noon 
Sun., March 30th 8:00 a.m. – Noon 

  

Early Voting offered at below 
remote locations for the  

following hours only: 

Minooka Village Hall (Community  Room A) 
121 McEvilly Rd, Minooka, IL 

Coal City Library (Annex Building) 
70 N. Irving Street, Coal City, IL  

Sat., March 15th  8:00 a.m. - Noon 
Tues., March 18th 3:00 p.m. – 6:00 p.m. 

Sat., March 22nd 8:00 a.m. – Noon 
Tues., March 25th 3:00 p.m. – 6:00 p.m. 

 Thurs., March 27th 3:00 p.m. – 6:00 p.m. 
Sat., March 29th 8:00 a.m. – Noon 
Sun., March 30th 8:00 a.m. – Noon 

NOT ALL CANDIDATES IN THIS SPECIMEN WILL 
APPEAR ON EACH BALLOT. 

TO DETERMINE YOUR VOTING PRECINCT, POLLING 
PLACE AND THE VARIOUS DISTRICTS IN WHICH YOU 
ARE ENTITLED TO VOTE, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR 

VOTER REGISTRATION CARD. 

Early Voting Located in the: 
Grundy County Courthouse,  
111 E. Washington St., Morris 
Please note: Cell phones are not allowed in the Grundy County 
Courthouse. 

Early voting for April 1st Consolidated Election begins on 
March 13th and continues through March 31, 2025. 

Open for Early Voting: Monday - Friday 
8:30 AM to 4:00 PM 

DON’T WAIT – BE PREPARED AND PLAN TO VOTE NOW! 

GRACE PERIOD REGISTRATION & VOTING:
Beginning on March 13, 2025 through Election Day, April 1st – Individuals who have lived in their precinct for at least 30 days, 
may register to vote or update their registration address and/or name at the County Clerk’s Office or their Polling Place on 
Election Day.

NOTICE: WHEN REGISTERING DURING GRACE PERIOD, YOU MUST CAST YOUR BALLOT AT THE 
TIME OF REGISTRATION.

TO FIND OUT IF YOU ARE A REGISTERED VOTER AT YOUR CURRENT ADDRESS – Text “Hi” to the 
Grundy County Elections Office at: (815) 710-3737.  Try it today!

DON’T WAIT – BE PREPARED AND PLAN TO VOTE NOW!

Verify your voter registration status, learn your districts, view your sample ballot and find
your Election Day polling place under: ‘Elections’ on our website www.grundycountyil.gov.
The last day to register to vote or make any changes to your registration March 4th, 2025.
If you miss this deadline, you may be eligible for Grace Period Registration.

Early Voting Located in the:
Grundy County Courthouse,

111 E. Washington St., Morris
Please note: Cell phones are not allowed in the Grundy County Courthouse.

Free rides to the to the Grundy County Courthouse 
for anyone wishing to Early Vote or wanting to drop 
off their Vote by Mail ballot.  Rides to Election Day 
Polling Places are also available. Simply call Grundy 
Transit at (888) 786-0862 to schedule your ride!

Early voting for April 1st Consolidated Election begins on
March 13th and continues through March 31, 2025.

Open for Early Voting: Monday - Friday
8:30 AM to 4:00 PM

NOT ALL CANDIDATES IN THIS SPECIMEN WILL
APPEAR ON EACH BALLOT.

TO DETERMINE YOUR VOTING PRECINCT, POLLING
PLACE AND THE VARIOUS DISTRICTS IN WHICH YOU
ARE ENTITLED TO VOTE, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR

VOTER REGISTRATION CARD.

Extended Early Voting hours: 
Sat., March 15th 8:00 a.m. - Noon

Tues., March 18th 8:30 a.m. – 6:00 p.m.
Sat., March 22nd 8:00 a.m. – Noon

Tues., March 25th 8:30 a.m. – 6:00 p.m.
Thurs., March 27th 8:30 a.m. – 6:00 p.m.

Sat., March 29th 8:00 a.m. – Noon
Sun., March 30th 8:00 a.m. – Noon

Early Voting offered at below
remote locations for the

following house only:
Minooka Village Hall (Community Room A)

121 McEvilly Rd, Minooka, IL

Coal City Library (Annex Building)
70 N. Irving Street, Coal City, IL

Sat., March 15th 8:00 a.m. - Noon
Tues., March 18th 3:00 p.m. – 6:00 p.m.

Sat., March 22nd 8:00 a.m. – Noon
Tues., March 25th 3:00 p.m. – 6:00 p.m.
Thurs., March 27th 3:00 p.m. – 6:00 p.m.

Sat., March 29th 8:00 a.m. – Noon
Sun., March 30th 8:00 a.m. – Noon



3
Grundy County Specim

en Ballot  | April 1, 2025    •   grundycountyil.gov   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

POLLING PLACES 
CONSOLIDATED ELECTION – APRIL 1, 2025 

PRECINCT NAME    LOCATION 
AUX SABLE 01     MINOOKA VILLAGE HALL, 121 E MCEVILLY RD MINOOKA (COMMUNITY ROOM) 
AUX SABLE 02     AUX SABLE TOWNSHIP HALL, 6155 US RT 6 MORRIS (BLUE POLE BLDG) 
AUX SABLE 03 & 04    MINOOKA FIRE STATION #1, 7901 E MINOOKA RD MINOOKA (CLASSROOM) 
AUX SABLE 05, 06 & 07    VILLAGE CHRISTIAN CHURCH, 8965 S BELL RD MINOOKA 
BRACEVILLE 01, 03 & 04    BERST CENTER, 245 S KANKAKEE ST COAL CITY 
BRACEVILLE 02 & MAINE 01   BRACEVILLE TOWNSHIP HALL, 7900 BRACEVILLE RD BRACEVILLE 
ERIENNA 01 & 02 AND NETTLE CREEK 01 MORRIS COUNTRY CLUB, 2615 W ROUTE 6 MORRIS (OLD DINING ROOM)  

FELIX 01 & 04     NEW HOPE CHURCH, 80 N GARFIELD COAL CITY (FELLOWSHIP HALL) 
FELIX 02     FELIX TOWNSHIP HALL, 6525 E WHITETIE RD COAL CITY 
FELIX 03     DIAMOND VILLAGE HALL, 1750 E DIVISION ST DIAMOND (MEETING ROOM) 
GARFIELD 01     GARDNER AMERICAN LEGION, 426 INDUSTRY AVE GARDNER 
GOODFARM 01     GOODFARM TOWNSHIP HALL, 10 E GOODFARM RD DWIGHT 
GOOSE LAKE 01 & 02    GOOSE LAKE TOWNSHIP HALL, 2990 E PINE BLUFF RD MORRIS 
GREENFIELD 01     SOUTH WILMINGTON VILLAGE HALL, 380 LAKE ST SO. WILMINGTON 
HIGHLAND 01 & VIENNA 01   KMTC COMMUNITY CENTER, 219 MAIN ST KINSMAN 
MAZON 01     MAZON TOWNSHIP HALL, 703 PARK ST MAZON 
MORRIS 01, 02, 03, 04 & 05   SHABBONA SCHOOL, 725 SCHOOL ST MORRIS  
NORMAN 01 AND WAUPONSEE 01 & 02  1ST CHRISTIAN CHURCH, 455 W SOUTHMOR RD MORRIS 
SARATOGA 01, 02, 03, 04 & 05   JENNIFER’S GARDEN, 555 GORE RD MORRIS 
  

 Sign up to receive Election alerts via text 
message – directly from the source. 
Opt-in to get reminders about important 
deadlines and election updates right to 
your phone. 

 

IMPORTANT! 
GRUNDY COUNTY ELDERLY AND HANDICAPPED VOTERS 

Please be advised that the following voting aids are available to assist elderly and 
handicapped voters in the Consolidated Election April 1, 2025: 

VERITY TOUCH WRITER: Allows handicapped and elderly voters to vote independently and in private with this ballot marking device. 
 
MAGNIFIERS:  To assist voters who have visual problems. 

HANDICAPPED VOTING BOOTHS:  For voters who must vote from a seated position. 

BALLOT BUZZERS:  To allow voters to summon Election Judges to help them enter the polling place. 

VOTING ASSISTANCE:  Handicapped and Elderly voters requiring help may be assisted by a friend, relative or by the Election Judges. 

CURBSIDE VOTING:  Available for voters who are physically unable to enter the polling place. Call the Grundy County Clerk’s Office at 
(815) 941-3222 for information. 

VOTER REGISTRATION:  Call the County Clerk’s Office at (815) 941-3222 for locations throughout the county, for the 
Registrar nearest you, or if special arrangements need to be made. 

VOTE BY MAIL:  Voters who wish to cast a Vote by Mail ballot may contact the County Clerk’s Office to obtain the 
necessary forms if voting by mail or directions to the Early Voting location if voting in person. 

 
 

POLLING PLACES
CONSOLIDATED ELECTION – APRIL 1, 2025

PRECINCT NAME	 LOCATION
AUX SABLE 01	 MINOOKA VILLAGE HALL, 121 E MCEVILLY RD MINOOKA (COMMUNITY ROOM)
AUX SABLE 02	 AUX SABLE TOWNSHIP HALL, 6155 US RT 6 MORRIS (BLUE POLE BLDG)
AUX SABLE 03 & 04	 MINOOKA FIRE STATION #1, 7901 E MINOOKA RD MINOOKA (CLASSROOM)

AUX SABLE 05, 06 & 07	 VILLAGE CHRISTIAN CHURCH, 8965 S BELL RD MINOOKA
BRACEVILLE 01, 03 & 04	 BERST CENTER, 245 S KANKAKEE ST COAL CITY
BRACEVILLE 02 & MAINE 01	 BRACEVILLE TOWNSHIP HALL, 7900 BRACEVILLE RD BRACEVILLE
ERIENNA 01 & 02 AND NETTLE CREEK 01	 MORRIS COUNTRY CLUB, 2615 W ROUTE 6 MORRIS (OLD DINING ROOM) 
FELIX 01 & 04	 NEW HOPE CHURCH, 80 N GARFIELD COAL CITY (FELLOWSHIP HALL)
FELIX 02	 FELIX TOWNSHIP HALL, 6525 E WHITETIE RD COAL CITY
FELIX 03	 DIAMOND VILLAGE HALL, 1750 E DIVISION ST DIAMOND (MEETING ROOM)
GARFIELD 01	 GARDNER AMERICAN LEGION, 426 INDUSTRY AVE GARDNER
GOODFARM 01	 GOODFARM TOWNSHIP HALL, 10 E GOODFARM RD DWIGHT
GOOSE LAKE 01 & 02	 GOOSE LAKE TOWNSHIP HALL, 2990 E PINE BLUFF RD MORRIS
GREENFIELD 01	 SOUTH WILMINGTON VILLAGE HALL, 380 LAKE ST SO. WILMINGTON
HIGHLAND 01 & VIENNA 01	 KMTC COMMUNITY CENTER, 219 MAIN ST KINSMAN
MAZON 01	 MAZON TOWNSHIP HALL, 703 PARK ST MAZON
MORRIS 01, 02, 03, 04 & 05	 SHABBONA SCHOOL, 725 SCHOOL ST MORRIS 
NORMAN 01 AND WAUPONSEE 01 & 02	 1ST CHRISTIAN CHURCH, 455 W SOUTHMOR RD MORRIS
SARATOGA 01, 02, 03, 04 & 05	 JENNIFER’S GARDEN, 555 GORE RD MORRIS

Sign up to receive Election alerts via text message 
– directly from the source.

Opt-in to get reminders about important deadlines 
and election updates right to your phone.

IMPORTANT!
GRUNDY COUNTY ELDERLY AND HANDICAPPED VOTERS

Please be advised that the following voting aids are available to assist elderly and
handicapped voters in the Consolidated Election April 1, 2025:

VERITY TOUCH WRITER: Allows handicapped and elderly voters to vote independently and in private with this ballot marking device

MAGNIFIERS:  To assist voters who have visual problems.

HANDICAPPED VOTING BOOTHS:  For voters who must vote from a seated position.

BALLOT BUZZERS:  To allow voters to summon Election Judges to help them enter the polling place.

VOTING ASSISTANCE:  Handicapped and Elderly voters requiring help may be assisted by a friend, relative or by the Election Judges.

CURBSIDE VOTING:  Available for voters who are physically unable to enter the polling place. Call the Grundy County Clerk’s Office at 
(815) 941-3222 for information.

VOTER REGISTRATION:  Call the County Clerk’s Office at (815) 941-3222 for locations throughout the county, for the Registrar nearest 
you, or if special arrangements need to be made.

VOTE BY MAIL:  Voters who wish to cast a Vote by Mail ballot may contact the County Clerk’s Office to obtain the necessary forms if 
voting by mail or directions to the Early Voting location if voting in person.



4
   

   
   

  .
gr

un
dy

co
un

ty
il.

go
v 

  •
   

 A
pr

il 
1, 

20
25

   
|  

  G
ru

nd
y 

Co
un

ty
 S

pe
ci

m
en

 B
al

lo
t Preview Ballot

02/27/2025 11:41:51

Turn page over to continue voting

PUBLICATION

April 1, 2025
Consolidated Election

Grundy County, Illinois
Judge's Initials_____________

To vote, completely darken the box to the 
LEFT of your choice, like this xxx  x. To cast a 
write-in vote, darken the box to LEFT of the 
blank space provided and write the 
candidate's name in that space. For specific 
information, refer to the card of instruction 
posted in the voting booth. If you tear, spoil, 
deface or erroneously mark this ballot, return 
it to the election judge and obtain another. 

CITY
FOR CITY OF MORRIS MAYOR

(VOTE FOR ONE)

CHRIS BROWN REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR CITY OF MORRIS CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

LORI WERDEN REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR CITY OF MORRIS TREASURER
(VOTE FOR ONE)

TERRI KIEF REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR CITY OF MORRIS ALDERMAN WARD 1
(VOTE FOR ONE)

HERB WYETH REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR CITY OF MORRIS ALDERMAN WARD 2
(VOTE FOR ONE)

JULIAN T. HOUSTON REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR CITY OF MORRIS ALDERMAN WARD 3
(VOTE FOR ONE)

KENNETH EUGENE WILLIS REPUBLICAN

CARRIE HALL DEMOCRATIC

FOR CITY OF MORRIS ALDERMAN WARD 4
(VOTE FOR ONE)

SARAH METTILLE REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

VILLAGE
FOR VILLAGE OF BRACEVILLE COMMISSIONER TO 

SERVE AN UNEXPIRED 2-YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR ONE)

No Candidate

FOR VILLAGE OF CARBON HILL MAYOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

ADAM JOHNSON

FOR VILLAGE OF CARBON HILL TRUSTEE TO SERVE 
AN UNEXPIRED 2-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

LORI RYDER-TOGLIATTI

NO CANDIDATE

FOR VILLAGE OF CARBON HILL TRUSTEE TO SERVE 
A FULL 4-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

CHARLES SHAIN

NICOLE SHAIN

NO CANDIDATE

FOR VILLAGE OF CHANNAHON TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

MARK SCAGGS INDEPENDENT

SAM GRECO INDEPENDENT

CHANTAL HOST INDEPENDENT

FOR VILLAGE OF COAL CITY TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

WILLIAM (BILL) MINCEY

CHRIS (CJ) LAUTERBUR

ROSS BRADLEY

FOR VILLAGE OF DIAMOND MAYOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

TERESA (TERRY) A. KERNC

FOR VILLAGE OF DIAMOND COMMISSIONER
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

JEFF KASHER

Write-in

Write-in

Preview Ballot
02/27/2025 11:41:51

Turn page over to continue voting

PUBLICATION

April 1, 2025
Consolidated Election

Grundy County, Illinois
Judge's Initials_____________

FOR VILLAGE OF DWIGHT PRESIDENT
(VOTE FOR ONE)

PAUL JOHNSON INDEPENDENT

FOR VILLAGE OF DWIGHT TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

JOSHUA JAHN INDEPENDENT

DANIEL HANSEN INDEPENDENT

AUSTIN HAACKE INDEPENDENT

FOR VILLAGE OF EAST BROOKLYN PRESIDENT
(VOTE FOR ONE)

LARRY D. ELLIOTT INDEPENDENT

FOR VILLAGE OF EAST BROOKLYN CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

RICHARD CILUFFO INDEPENDENT

FOR VILLAGE OF EAST BROOKLYN TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

RICHARD YATUNI INDEPENDENT

ESTELLE SORENSEN INDEPENDENT

No Candidate

FOR VILLAGE OF GODLEY TRUSTEE TO SERVE AN 
UNEXPIRED 2-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR ONE)

JAMES R. PETERS INDEPENDENT

FOR VILLAGE OF GODLEY TRUSTEE TO SERVE A 
FULL 4-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

PAM NACEY INDEPENDENT

DOREEN L. ATTWOOD INDEPENDENT

EARL BURD INDEPENDENT

FOR VILLAGE OF KINSMAN TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN TWO)

PATRICIA A. HARTY INDEPENDENT

RILEY SORDEN INDEPENDENT

FOR VILLAGE OF MAZON PRESIDENT
(VOTE FOR ONE)

JEFFREY MARQUES

FOR VILLAGE OF MAZON TRUSTEE TO SERVE AN 
UNEXPIRED 2-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR ONE)

No Candidate

FOR VILLAGE OF MAZON TRUSTEE TO SERVE A 
FULL 4-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

KIRK HOUCHIN

ROLAND TONDINI

KRISTEN WEBSTER

FOR VILLAGE OF MINOOKA PRESIDENT
(VOTE FOR ONE)

FREDERIC OFFERMAN INDEPENDENT

FOR VILLAGE OF MINOOKA TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

JOSHAWA STELL INDEPENDENT

ROBIN WHITE INDEPENDENT

BRAYDEN CARAYNOFF-HUBER INDEPENDENT

DOUGLAS P. MARTIN INDEPENDENT

JONATHAN M. SLAVIK INDEPENDENT

GABRIELA MARTINEZ INDEPENDENT

FOR VILLAGE OF SOUTH WILMINGTON CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

No Candidate REPUBLICAN

TERRY L. SCHULTZ DEMOCRATIC

FOR VILLAGE OF SOUTH WILMINGTON TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

JORDAN M. WILKEY REPUBLICAN

JAMES D. SCHULTZ DEMOCRATIC

RALPH W. COUNTRYMAN DEMOCRATIC

FOR VILLAGE OF VERONA TRUSTEE TO SERVE AN 
UNEXPIRED 2-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR ONE)

No Candidate

FOR VILLAGE OF VERONA TRUSTEE TO SERVE A 
FULL 4-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

BLAINE ROSZACK

CONLIN CALLAHAN

No Candidate

Consolidated Election
April 1, 2025

Grundy County, Illinois
Publication 



5
Grundy County Specim

en Ballot  | April 1, 2025    •   grundycountyil.gov   

Preview Ballot
02/27/2025 11:41:51

Turn page over to continue voting

PUBLICATION

April 1, 2025
Consolidated Election

Grundy County, Illinois
Judge's Initials_____________

TOWNSHIP
FOR AUX SABLE TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR

(VOTE FOR ONE)

JESSICA RIOS REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR AUX SABLE TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

KURT MILLER REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR AUX SABLE TOWNSHIP HIGHWAY 
COMMISSIONER

(VOTE FOR ONE)

RAYMOND UNDERHILL REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR AUX SABLE TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

ROBERT VAN DOLSON REPUBLICAN

EMILY COLLINS REPUBLICAN

BRYAN SHEPHERD REPUBLICAN

LARRY SPRAY REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR BRACEVILLE TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

DOUGLAS M. BORESI REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR BRACEVILLE TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

PENNY L. WILLS REPUBLICAN

DENISE BACH DEMOCRATIC

FOR BRACEVILLE TOWNSHIP ROAD 
COMMISSIONER

(VOTE FOR ONE)

No Candidate REPUBLICAN

MICHAEL LAREAU DEMOCRATIC

FOR BRACEVILLE TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

MARK JISKRA REPUBLICAN

GREG HODGEN REPUBLICAN

MARK A. WILLS REPUBLICAN

CLARK D. BARKLEY REPUBLICAN

LENNY ONSEN DEMOCRATIC

FOR ERIENNA TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

LAWRENCE REA REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR ERIENNA TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

PETER J. BRUMMEL REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR ERIENNA TOWNSHIP ROAD COMMISSIONER
(VOTE FOR ONE)

MARK A. MANN REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR ERIENNA TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

GARY S. BAL REPUBLICAN

THOMAS D. CUTLER REPUBLICAN

JERRY L. KLEINMAIER REPUBLICAN

THOMAS TESDAL REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR FELIX TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

JOHN P. D'ARCY DEMOCRATIC

No Candidate REPUBLICAN

FOR FELIX TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

No Candidate REPUBLICAN

FOR FELIX TOWNSHIP ROAD COMMISSIONER
(VOTE FOR ONE)

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

DAVID W. ALLEN REPUBLICAN

Preview Ballot
02/27/2025 11:41:51

Turn page over to continue voting

PUBLICATION

April 1, 2025
Consolidated Election

Grundy County, Illinois
Judge's Initials_____________

FOR FELIX TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

JOHN O. D'ARCY DEMOCRATIC

JAMES L. VOGRIN DEMOCRATIC

CHARLES L. BOYD REPUBLICAN

NICK R. BYERS REPUBLICAN

KYLE OAKES REPUBLICAN

FOR GARFIELD TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

JAMES (JAKE) OLSON DEMOCRATIC

No Candidate REPUBLICAN

FOR GARFIELD TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

JAMIE WILKEY REPUBLICAN

FOR GARFIELD TOWNSHIP ROAD COMMISSIONER
(VOTE FOR ONE)

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

DEAN CHRISTENSEN REPUBLICAN

FOR GARFIELD TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

TODD HORRIE DEMOCRATIC

SCOTT WISE DEMOCRATIC

TIM PERKINS DEMOCRATIC

RYAN CHRISTENSEN DEMOCRATIC

No Candidate REPUBLICAN

FOR GOODFARM TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

DONALD L. PFEIFER, JR. REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR GOODFARM TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

ROLAND R. GANTZERT REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR GOODFARM TOWNSHIP HIGHWAY 
COMMISSIONER

(VOTE FOR ONE)

JAMES D. ROEDER REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR GOODFARM TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

JAMES H. KRAFT REPUBLICAN

RODNEY J. KODAT REPUBLICAN

ROBERT J. PARKER REPUBLICAN

JEFFREY D. THOMPSON REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR GOOSE LAKE TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

RICHARD J. ONSEN REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR GOOSE LAKE TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

MELISSA ONSEN REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR GOOSE LAKE TOWNSHIP ROAD 
COMMISSIONER

(VOTE FOR ONE)

STEVEN KODAT REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR GOOSE LAKE TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

JOSEPH PLESE REPUBLICAN

KEVIN WILLIS REPUBLICAN

DENA FASANO REPUBLICAN

TERRY OBERT REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR GREENFIELD TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

CHRIS HALPIN DEMOCRATIC

No Candidate REPUBLICAN

FOR GREENFIELD TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

NORMAN L. LARDI, JR. DEMOCRATIC

No Candidate REPUBLICAN

FOR GREENFIELD TOWNSHIP ROAD 
COMMISSIONER

(VOTE FOR ONE)

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

JEFFERY A. STROHM REPUBLICAN

Consolidated Election
April 1, 2025

Grundy County, Illinois
Publication 



6
   

   
   

  .
gr

un
dy

co
un

ty
il.

go
v 

  •
   

 A
pr

il 
1, 

20
25

   
|  

  G
ru

nd
y 

Co
un

ty
 S

pe
ci

m
en

 B
al

lo
t Preview Ballot

02/27/2025 11:41:51

Turn page over to continue voting

PUBLICATION

April 1, 2025
Consolidated Election

Grundy County, Illinois
Judge's Initials_____________

FOR GREENFIELD TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

RICHARD M. YATUNI DEMOCRATIC

JOHN M. "MIKE" PHILLIPS DEMOCRATIC

DAVID R. DOGLIO REPUBLICAN

DAVE HOUSMAN REPUBLICAN

DALE STELLANO REPUBLICAN

FOR HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

DOREEN HARLOW INDEPENDENT

FOR HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

KELLY BAUDINO INDEPENDENT

FOR HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP ROAD COMMISSIONER
(VOTE FOR ONE)

NICHOLAS BAUDINO INDEPENDENT

FOR HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

TIMOTHY CAREY INDEPENDENT

KAITLYN HARLOW INDEPENDENT

KURT KRUGER INDEPENDENT

MAX PHILLIPS INDEPENDENT

FOR MAINE TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

PAMELA ANN HAZZARD REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR MAINE TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

BETSY STAHLER REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR MAINE TOWNSHIP ROAD COMMISSIONER
(VOTE FOR ONE)

WILLIAM STAHLER REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR MAINE TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

JAMES R. JACKMAN REPUBLICAN

DENNY J. CHRISTENSEN REPUBLICAN

DAVID R. HAUSCHILD REPUBLICAN

MARK O. LEHNUS REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR MAZON TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

No Candidate REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

Write-in

FOR MAZON TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

ALAN HILL REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR MAZON TOWNSHIP ROAD COMMISSIONER
(VOTE FOR ONE)

STEPHEN WILHELMI REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR MAZON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

NICK SCHAEFER REPUBLICAN

CURT STEINER REPUBLICAN

PAUL JESCHKE REPUBLICAN

JON GRUSHKIN REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR MORRIS TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

JOHN W. DAVIS REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR MORRIS TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

DREW MUFFLER REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

Preview Ballot
02/27/2025 11:41:51

Turn page over to continue voting

PUBLICATION

April 1, 2025
Consolidated Election

Grundy County, Illinois
Judge's Initials_____________

FOR MORRIS TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

CORINNE ERICKSON REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR MORRIS TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

LES PETERSON REPUBLICAN

LISA A. BARKLEY REPUBLICAN

ROBERT ROGERS REPUBLICAN

JASON ERICKSON REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR NETTLE CREEK TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

RYAN JACOBS REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR NETTLE CREEK TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

DAVE THORSEN REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR NETTLE CREEK TOWNSHIP ROAD 
COMMISSIONER

(VOTE FOR ONE)

RYAN CRYDER REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR NETTLE CREEK TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

DANIEL J. HANSON REPUBLICAN

DYLAN E. SMITH REPUBLICAN

ROB HOGE REPUBLICAN

GREG WICKENS REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR NORMAN TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

LINDA BAKER REPUBLICAN

ARTHUR E. KLEINFELDT DEMOCRATIC

FOR NORMAN TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

No Candidate REPUBLICAN

MEGAN KRULL DEMOCRATIC

FOR NORMAN TOWNSHIP ROAD COMMISSIONER
(VOTE FOR ONE)

BRAD BAKER REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR NORMAN TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

BRUCE BAKER REPUBLICAN

RALPH FAVERO REPUBLICAN

DAVID SANNER REPUBLICAN

NICHOLAS COSMOS REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR SARATOGA TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

ERIC RASMUSSON REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR SARATOGA TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

JAMES REED REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR SARATOGA TOWNSHIP ROAD COMMISSIONER
(VOTE FOR ONE)

EDWARD SMITH REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR SARATOGA TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

STEVEN JORSTAD REPUBLICAN

SCOTT HEREN REPUBLICAN

HOWARD HUNTLEY REPUBLICAN

JACOB REED REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR VIENNA TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

VALERIE CZECH REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR VIENNA TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

WILLIAM WALSH REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

Consolidated Election
April 1, 2025

Grundy County, Illinois
Publication 



7
Grundy County Specim

en Ballot  | April 1, 2025    •   grundycountyil.gov   

Preview Ballot
03/03/2025 11:21:56

Turn page over to continue voting

PUBLICATION

April 1, 2025
Consolidated Election

Grundy County, Illinois
Judge's Initials_____________

FOR VIENNA TOWNSHIP ROAD COMMISSIONER
(VOTE FOR ONE)

MARK SANDENO REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR VIENNA TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

BOB CZECH REPUBLICAN

CYNTHIA ROE REPUBLICAN

DAVID M. SINNOTT REPUBLICAN

LARRY TURNER DEMOCRATIC

FOR WAUPONSEE TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
(VOTE FOR ONE)

SCOT HASTINGS REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR WAUPONSEE TOWNSHIP CLERK
(VOTE FOR ONE)

RUSSEL HIGGINS REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR WAUPONSEE TOWNSHIP ROAD 
COMMISSIONER

(VOTE FOR ONE)

RODNEY (BUCKY) PHILLIPS REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

FOR WAUPONSEE TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

DAVE BENSON REPUBLICAN

JEFFREY CARR REPUBLICAN

ANDY CHANDLER REPUBLICAN

GARY LOWERY REPUBLICAN

No Candidate DEMOCRATIC

PARK
FOR CHANNAHON PARK DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN TWO (2))

MICHELLE GRANT

CHRISTOPHER "CHRIS" CALDWELL

DENNIS P. CLOWER

FOR GODLEY PARK DISTRICT COMMISSIONER TO 
SERVE AN UNEXPIRED 4-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR ONE)

SHAWNA STANFORD

FOR GODLEY PARK DISTRICT COMMISSIONER TO 
SERVE A FULL 6-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN TWO)

DIANA HAARS

MICHELLE LYNN READ

LIBRARY
FOR COAL CITY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT TRUSTEE

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

STEPHEN M. SMITH

KATIE-LYNN LUDES

CAROL CRAWFORD

FOR FOSSIL RIDGE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
TRUSTEE

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN TWO)

LORA L. GRANT

JOYCE K. BAUER

FOR MORRIS AREA PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
TRUSTEE

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

ROBERT GEIGER

DANA RUSSELL

Write-in

Write-in

FOR PRAIRIE CREEK PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
TRUSTEE TO SERVE AN UNEXPIRED 4-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR ONE)

ROBERT F. DE OLIVEIRA

FOR PRAIRIE CREEK PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
TRUSTEE TO SERVE A FULL 6-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN TWO)

EMILY MOORE

JANE ANDERSON

FOR SENECA PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

MARGI WEBER

CAROLYN JACKSON

RICHARD APPLEBEE

Preview Ballot
03/03/2025 11:21:56

Turn page over to continue voting

PUBLICATION

April 1, 2025
Consolidated Election

Grundy County, Illinois
Judge's Initials_____________

FOR THREE RIVERS PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
TRUSTEE TO SERVE AN UNEXPIRED 2-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR ONE)

KARI A. SULLIVAN

MELLISSA "MISSA" BACKUS

FOR THREE RIVERS PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
TRUSTEE TO SERVE A FULL 6-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN TWO)

MARTHA SWICK

DIANE CHESSON

KRISTEN KOPPERS

KELLY McGOWAN

SCHOOL
Instructions to voter: The board of education 
shall be composed of all members from both 
the incorporated and unincorporated area; 
not more than 5 board members shall be 
selected from any city, village or incorporated 
town.
ON THE BASIS OF EXISTING BOARD 
MEMBERSHIP, NOT MORE THAN 2 MAY BE 
ELECTED FROM THE INCORPORATED AREAS.
FOR COAL CITY UNIT 1 MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
OF EDUCATION TO SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR A TOTAL OF 3)

INCORPORATED

SHAWN HAMILTON

MATT MELVIN

RYAN VANDUYNE

SHANNON BAER

UNINCORPORATED

MINDY RAMPA

Instructions to voter: Membership on the board of 
education is restricted to a maximum of 3
members from any congressional township.
ON THE BASIS OF EXISTING BOARD MEMBERSHIP, 
MEMBERS MAY BE ELECTED IN THE
FOLLOWING NUMBERS FROM EACH 
CONGRESSIONAL TOWNSHIP.

NOT MORE THAN 2 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 31N RANGE 11E
NOT MORE THAN 2 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 30N RANGE 10E
NOT MORE THAN 2 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 30N RANGE 14W
NOT MORE THAN 3 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 30N RANGE 9E
NOT MORE THAN 3 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 29N RANGE 10E
NOT MORE THAN 3 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 31N RANGE 10E
NOT MORE THAN 3 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 31N RANGE 9E
NOT MORE THAN 3 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 31N RANGE 8E
NOT MORE THAN 3 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 30N RANGE 8E
NOT MORE THAN 3 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 29N RANGE 8E
NOT MORE THAN 3 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 31N RANGE 12E
NOT MORE THAN 3 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 30N RANGE 11E
NOT MORE THAN 3 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 29N RANGE 14W
NOT MORE THAN 3 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 29N RANGE 11E
NOT MORE THAN 3 MAY BE ELECTED FROM 
TOWNSHIP 29N RANGE 9E
FOR HERSCHER CUSD #2 MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

OF EDUCATION TO SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

TOWNSHIP 30N RANGE 10E

DUSTIN WRIGHT

JACQUELINE REICK

TOWNSHIP 29N RANGE 10E

KAMBER D. JOHNSTON

TOWNSHIP 30N RANGE 9E

MARK REGIS

Consolidated Election
April 1, 2025

Grundy County, Illinois
Publication 



8
   

   
   

  .
gr

un
dy

co
un

ty
il.

go
v 

  •
   

 A
pr

il 
1, 

20
25

   
|  

  G
ru

nd
y 

Co
un

ty
 S

pe
ci

m
en

 B
al

lo
t Preview Ballot

03/03/2025 11:21:56

Turn page over to continue voting

PUBLICATION

April 1, 2025
Consolidated Election

Grundy County, Illinois
Judge's Initials_____________

FOR MVK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 2C MEMBERS OF 
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO SERVE A FULL 4-

YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR 4)

CYNTHIA L. HOUCHIN

TIMOTHY KILMER

CHAD BOTH

No Candidate

FOR NETTLE CREEK CCSD 24C MEMBERS OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION TO SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR 

TERM
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

BRETT RYAN

BROCK NELSON

JEREMIAH BOWERS

FOR MORRIS GRADE SCHOOL 54 MEMBERS OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION TO SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR 

TERM
(VOTE FOR 3)

KARA CUMMINGS

CAILEY WALKER

SEAN WOJTCZAK

FOR SARATOGA CCSD 60C MEMBERS OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION TO SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR 

TERM
(VOTE FOR 4)

STEVEN HALCOMB

ERIC PETERSON

TIFFANY FREY

JUSTIN HOLMAN

KAREN CONDON

LANEY CALLAHAN

FOR GARDNER GRADE 72 MEMBERS OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION TO SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR 

TERM
(VOTE FOR 3)

DENNY CHRISTENSEN

BRAD MALE

SAMUEL GIMPEL

JACOB FJELDE

FOR SOUTH WILMINGTON GRADE 74 MEMBERS OF 
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO SERVE A FULL 4-

YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR 3)

CINDY GERBER

ANNE SIMMS

ANGELA TJELLE

KWYNN RURY

FOR BRACEVILLE 75 MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF 
EDUCATION TO SERVE AN UNEXPIRED 2-YEAR 

TERM
No Candidate

FOR BRACEVILLE 75 MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF 
EDUCATION TO SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

JENNIFER WILLIAMS

AMY MELLENDORF

No Candidate

Instructions to voter: The board of education 
shall be composed of members from both 
the incorporated and unincorporated area; 
not more than 5 board members shall be 
selected from any city, village or incorporated 
town.
ON THE BASIS OF EXISTING BOARD 
MEMBERSHIP, NOT MORE THAN 5 MAY BE 
ELECTED FROM THE INCORPORATED AREAS.

FOR LISBON GRADE SCHOOL DISTRICT #90 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO 

SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

UNINCORPORATED

JOSHUA FRIESTAD

SETH SWENSON

INCORPORATED

BRIAN HATTEBERG

ERIC ANDERSEN

Preview Ballot
03/03/2025 11:21:56

Turn page over to continue voting

PUBLICATION

April 1, 2025
Consolidated Election

Grundy County, Illinois
Judge's Initials_____________

FOR SENECA GRADE SCHOOL DISTRICT #170 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO 

SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR 4)

CHAD HUMPHREYS

ANDREW APPLEBEE

JEFF BROCKMAN

DUSTIN GEIER

NICHOLAS B. MANCUSO

FOR MINOOKA CCSD 201 MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
OF EDUCATION TO SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN FOUR)

ADAM SHAINBERG

ED CRONIN

BRIAN POHLMAN

THOMAS J. MCGOWAN

JOHN CIOLKOSZ

DEVIN RUDDICK

STEPHEN BLOUNT

FOR MILLER TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT #210 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO 

SERVE AN UNEXPIRED 2-YEAR TERM
THE AREA OF RESIDENCE OF THOSE ELECTED TO 

FILL UNEXPIRED TERMS IS TAKEN INTO 
CONSIDERATION IN DETERMINING THE WINNERS 

OF THE FULL TERMS.
(VOTE FOR A TOTAL OF 1)

UNINCORPORATED

DANIEL MITCHELL

FOR MILLER TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT #210 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO 

SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR A TOTAL OF 4)

UNINCORPORATED

BRADLEY D. REESE

JACOB CHAPMAN

JOSEPH JAEGERS

JASON OGDEN

FOR DWIGHT COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT #232 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO 

SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR 4)

RYAN KODAT

TIMOTHY MISENER

LORI BOWMAN

BRAD HANSEN

MARC A. ELLIS

HIGH SCHOOL
FOR NEWARK COMMUNITY HS DISTRICT #18 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO 

SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR 3)

DONALD SMITH

DAN THOMPSON

No Candidate

Instructions to voter: More than 15% but less 
than 30% of the taxable property of this high 
school district is located in the 
unincorporated territory of the district, 
therefore, at least one board member shall be 
residents of the unincorporated territory.
ON THE BASIS OF EXISTING BOARD 
MEMBERSHIP, AT LEAST ONE MEMBER 
SHALL BE ELECTED FROM THE 
UNINCORPORATED AREA.

FOR GSW HS DISTRICT #73 MEMBERS OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION TO SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR 

TERM
(VOTE FOR A TOTAL OF 4)

INCORPORATED

TERRY L. SCHULTZ

KRISTEN ASHLEY

ALLISON WRIGHT

ELLI MONFERDINI-WILKEY

BRIAN MANZELLO

UNINCORPORATED

JANELLE ANNE BIROS

TIMOTHY HARVEY

CHAD MILLER

Consolidated Election
April 1, 2025

Grundy County, Illinois
Publication 



9
Grundy County Specim

en Ballot  | April 1, 2025    •   grundycountyil.gov   

Preview Ballot
03/03/2025 11:21:56

Turn page over to continue voting

PUBLICATION

April 1, 2025
Consolidated Election

Grundy County, Illinois
Judge's Initials_____________

FOR MORRIS COMMUNITY HS DISTRICT #101 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO 

SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR 4)

CHRISTOPHER J. DRUMELLER

EDWARD BARRY

CHRISTINA BURGESS

DAN MCDONNELL

KIMBERLY L. STRUCK

CHRIS DANEK

CHELSEA KUHEL

MATT EBER

Instructions to voter: Thirty percent (30%) or 
more of the taxable property of this high 
school district is located in the 
unincorporated territory of the district, 
therefore, at least two board members shall 
be residents of the unincorporated territory.
ON THE BASIS OF EXISTING BOARD 
MEMBERSHIP, ONE MEMBER SHALL BE 
ELECTED FROM THE UNINCORPORATED 
AREA.

FOR MINOOKA COMMUNITY HS DISTRICT #111 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TO SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR A TOTAL OF FOUR)

INCORPORATED

JAMES A. GRZETICH

UNINCORPORATED

MIKE BROZOVICH

TERRANCE B. SPIVEY

Write-in

FOR SENECA HS DISTRICT #160 MEMBERS OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION TO SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR 

TERM
(VOTE FOR 4)

MICHAEL APPLEBEE

CORY YANDELL

TIFFANY A. BIROS

BRIAN MINO

Instructions to voter: Thirty percent (30%) or 
more of the taxable property of this high 
school district is located in the 
unincorporated territory of the district, 
therefore, at least two board members shall 
be residents of the unincorporated territory.
ON THE BASIS OF EXISTING BOARD 
MEMBERSHIP, MEMBERS MAY BE ELECTED 
FROM ANY AREA OR AREAS.

FOR DWIGHT TOWNSHIP HS DISTRICT #230 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO 

SERVE A FULL 4-YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR 4)

MAX SULZBERGER

JOEL D. SANDENO

ERIC SCHEUER

No Candidate

COMMUNITY COLLEGE
FOR TRUSTEES OF THE ILLINOIS VALLEY 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 513 TO SERVE 
A 6-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN TWO)

WILLIAM HUNT

LYNDA MARLENE MOSHAGE

TODD VOLKER

FOR TRUSTEES OF THE KANKAKEE COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE DISTRICT #520 TO SERVE AN UNEXPIRED 

2-YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR ONE)

MICHAEL J. KICK

FOR TRUSTEES OF THE KANKAKEE COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE DISTRICT #520 TO SERVE A FULL 6-YEAR 

TERM
(VOTE FOR 2)

MICHAEL PROCTOR

CATHERINE R. BOICKEN

Preview Ballot
03/03/2025 11:21:56

Turn page over to continue voting

PUBLICATION

April 1, 2025
Consolidated Election

Grundy County, Illinois
Judge's Initials_____________

FOR TRUSTEES OF THE JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE 
DISTRICT #525 TO SERVE A FULL 6-YEAR TERM

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

MAUREEN FLANAGAN BRODERICK

ELAINE BOTTOMLEY

NANCY GARCIA

TIMOTHY JOHN BRODERICK

ROBERT WUNDERLICH

TIMOTHY BRADLEY

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE REGION
FOR MEMBERS OF THE REGIONAL BOARD OF 

SCHOOL TRUSTEES
(IROQUOIS AND KANKAKEE COUNTIES)

(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE)

ED BROWN - KANKAKEE COUNTY

FOR MEMBERS OF THE REGIONAL BOARD OF 
SCHOOL TRUSTEES

(GRUNDY AND KENDALL COUNTIES)
(VOTE FOR NOT MORE THAN TWO)

MARY LOU SALATO - KENDALL COUNTY

CYNTHIA CHRISTENSEN - GRUNDY COUNTY

FIRE
FOR BRAIDWOOD FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

TRUSTEE
(VOTE FOR ONE)

WILLIAM RITZE

FOR GARDNER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 
TRUSTEE

(VOTE FOR ONE)

DONALD PFEIFER

PROPOSITION
MORRIS COMMUNITY HS 101 -

PROPOSITION TO ISSUE $67,000,000 
SCHOOL BUILDING BONDS

Shall the Board of Education of Morris Community 
High School District Number 101, Grundy and 
Kendall Counties, Illinois, build and equip an 
addition to and alter, repair and equip the Morris 
Community High School Building, including 
constructing secured entryways and new 
classrooms, STEM (science, technology, 
engineering and math) labs, performing arts and 
other instructional spaces, cafeteria and library/
media center, improving heating, ventilation and 
air conditioning systems and technology 
infrastructure and equipment and constructing 
parking lot and drop-off/pick-up zone 
improvements, demolish other buildings on the 
Morris Community High School campus, and issue 
its bonds to the amount of $67,000,000 for the 
purpose of paying the costs thereof?

YES

NO

Consolidated Election
April 1, 2025

Grundy County, Illinois
Publication 



10
   

   
   

  .
gr

un
dy

co
un

ty
il.

go
v 

  •
   

 A
pr

il 
1, 

20
25

   
|  

  G
ru

nd
y 

Co
un

ty
 S

pe
ci

m
en

 B
al

lo
t

 
 
 

PUBLIC TEST/RETAB OF VOTING TABULATORS  
 

 
Each election a Public Test of the voting tabulators used during Early Voting and Election Day is held 
prior to the beginning of Early Voting.  The Public Test is an extensive, transparent and bi-partisan 
process.  It helps to ensure the public can have absolute confidence in the voting results.  Before any 
voting equipment may be utilized in any election, it first must be certified by both the Federal and 
State government.  This certification process involves months of rigorous testing at both levels.  
 
Staff from the Grundy County Clerk’s Office and Governmental Business Systems, the County’s 
election vendor, conducts the Public Test.  Representatives from both political parties, State’s 
Attorney’s Office, the press, the Illinois State Board of Elections, and members of the public are 
invited to attend. Notices are published, posted on website, and sent to those involved parties.  
  
Prior to the Public Test, the County Clerk’s election team and vendor, conducted internal Logic and 
Accuracy (L&A) tests on every tabulator. Every single piece of equipment used for Early Voting and 
Election Day is tested to ensure they function with precision and accurately tabulate ballots. 
Representatives from both political parties compared the tapes from those L&A tests against the 
precinct tapes that are run during the Public Test. The Public Test is an opportunity for interested 
parties to observe this process.  For the Public Test, tabulators are selected to test for each office on 
the ballot. 
   
Once L&A testing and the Public Test are conducted, all election equipment is locked and sealed with 
tamper proof security seals.  These seal numbers are logged and checked by election judges upon 
opening the polls on Election Day. 
 
On the 15th day after each election, at 10:00 a.m. the ReTab/Canvass will be conducted in the 
Grundy County Clerk’s Office.  The Illinois State Board of Elections randomly selects 5% of election 
precincts, as well as one Early Voting tabulator, in every jurisdiction.  The ballots from those precincts 
or Early Voting location, are retabulated and compared to Election Day results.   
 
The ReTab is another way to ensure voters that the tabulation system is counting ballots correctly. 
Representatives from both political parties, State’s Attorney’s Office, the press, the Illinois State 
Board of Elections, and members of the public are invited to attend.  
 
The Public Test is required under Section 10 ILCS 5/24B-9 of the Illinois Election Code. The ReTab is 
required under Section 10 ILCS 5/24B-15 of the Illinois Election Code. 
 



11
Grundy County Specim

en Ballot  | April 1, 2025    •   grundycountyil.gov   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Questions or concerns? 

Email us at: 
elections@grundycountyil.gov 

 

 

YOUR VOTER REGISTRATION CARD 
Please refer to your Voter Registration Card to find your specific information.   

If you need a Voter Card, please send an email request to elections@grundycountyil.gov. 

Voter Registration Cards list your Township, Precinct, Polling Place and the units of government for which you are 
entitled to vote.  You are NOT required by Illinois Law to present your Voter Registration Card in order to vote on 
Election Day.  Your Voter Registration Card is also a valid form of I.D. 

YOUR PRECINCT 

YOUR DISTRICTS YOU 
ARE ENTITLED TO VOTE 
FOR 

YOUR POLLING PLACE 

VOTE BY MAIL IS A SAFE AND SECURE WAY TO VOTE. 
Unsure about Voting by Mail? 

          Check out our Vote by Mail Myths (under Election Facts) 
                                              by scanning the QR Code 
No excuse is needed, anyone can apply to vote by mail! 

Call the Clerk’s Office to request a Vote by Mail application (815) 941-3222, Option #1.  
The last day to request a ballot by mail is March 27th. 

Vote by Mail ballots may be returned via US Postal Service, hand delivered to the 
County Clerk’s Office or be deposited in the Official Ballot Drop Box located near the 
West entrance to the Grundy County Courthouse, on Liberty Street. 

 

 

VOTE BY MAIL IS A SAFE AND SECURE WAY TO VOTE.
Unsure about Voting by Mail?
Check out our Vote by Mail Myths by scanning the QR Code
No excuse is needed, anyone can apply to vote by mail!
Call the Clerk’s Office to request a Vote by Mail application 
(815) 941-3222, Option #1.  The last day to request a ballot by mail is March 27th.
Vote by Mail ballots may be returned via US Postal Service, hand delivered to the County Clerk’s 
Office or be deposited in the Official Ballot Drop Box located near the West entrance to the 
Grundy County Courthouse, on Liberty Street.

Questions or concerns?
Email us at:
elections@grundycountyil.gov

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Questions or concerns? 

Email us at: 
elections@grundycountyil.gov 

 

 

YOUR VOTER REGISTRATION CARD 
Please refer to your Voter Registration Card to find your specific information.   

If you need a Voter Card, please send an email request to elections@grundycountyil.gov. 

Voter Registration Cards list your Township, Precinct, Polling Place and the units of government for which you are 
entitled to vote.  You are NOT required by Illinois Law to present your Voter Registration Card in order to vote on 
Election Day.  Your Voter Registration Card is also a valid form of I.D. 

YOUR PRECINCT 

YOUR DISTRICTS YOU 
ARE ENTITLED TO VOTE 
FOR 

YOUR POLLING PLACE 

VOTE BY MAIL IS A SAFE AND SECURE WAY TO VOTE. 
Unsure about Voting by Mail? 

          Check out our Vote by Mail Myths (under Election Facts) 
                                              by scanning the QR Code 
No excuse is needed, anyone can apply to vote by mail! 

Call the Clerk’s Office to request a Vote by Mail application (815) 941-3222, Option #1.  
The last day to request a ballot by mail is March 27th. 

Vote by Mail ballots may be returned via US Postal Service, hand delivered to the 
County Clerk’s Office or be deposited in the Official Ballot Drop Box located near the 
West entrance to the Grundy County Courthouse, on Liberty Street. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Questions or concerns? 

Email us at: 
elections@grundycountyil.gov 

 

 

YOUR VOTER REGISTRATION CARD 
Please refer to your Voter Registration Card to find your specific information.   

If you need a Voter Card, please send an email request to elections@grundycountyil.gov. 

Voter Registration Cards list your Township, Precinct, Polling Place and the units of government for which you are 
entitled to vote.  You are NOT required by Illinois Law to present your Voter Registration Card in order to vote on 
Election Day.  Your Voter Registration Card is also a valid form of I.D. 

YOUR PRECINCT 

YOUR DISTRICTS YOU 
ARE ENTITLED TO VOTE 
FOR 

YOUR POLLING PLACE 

VOTE BY MAIL IS A SAFE AND SECURE WAY TO VOTE. 
Unsure about Voting by Mail? 

          Check out our Vote by Mail Myths (under Election Facts) 
                                              by scanning the QR Code 
No excuse is needed, anyone can apply to vote by mail! 

Call the Clerk’s Office to request a Vote by Mail application (815) 941-3222, Option #1.  
The last day to request a ballot by mail is March 27th. 

Vote by Mail ballots may be returned via US Postal Service, hand delivered to the 
County Clerk’s Office or be deposited in the Official Ballot Drop Box located near the 
West entrance to the Grundy County Courthouse, on Liberty Street. 

 

 



12
   

   
   

  .
gr

un
dy

co
un

ty
il.

go
v 

  •
   

 A
pr

il 
1, 

20
25

   
|  

  G
ru

nd
y 

Co
un

ty
 S

pe
ci

m
en

 B
al

lo
t When and how are Vote by Mail, 

Grace Period and Early Voting
ballots counted?

Early Voting & Grace Period ballots are tabulated Election Night, 
after the polls close, and are included in the Election Night Results.

VOTE BY MAIL IS A SAFE AND SECURE WAY TO VOTE.
How is your vote by mail ballot processed?

•	 Complete and return a Vote by Mail application.

•	 The Clerk’s Office verifies the voter’s information and enters the returned Vote by Mail application into the voter registration system.

•	 The Vote by Mail ballot packet is mailed to you with detailed instructions.

•	 Vote your ballot when you are prepared, insert it into the signed certification envelope and return it in the provided postage paid 

mailing envelope.

•	 Once the ballot is received, the Clerk’s Office logs the returned envelope in the voter registration system and the system prohibits 

that voter from requesting another Vote by Mail ballot or from voting in-person, Early or on Election Day.

•	 All Vote by Mail ballots are kept sealed, in a secured location.

•	 Teams of three Vote by Mail processing judges, represented by each political party, work together to open the sealed envelopes and 

verify the voters’ signature on the certification envelopes.  The Vote by Mail judges then process the verified ballots into the Verity 

Scan.

•	 Vote by Mail processing takes place on Election Day and, if needed, on prior dates.  Vote by Mail processing dates and times are 

posted on the County Clerk’s website and is open to the public.

•	 After the polls close on Election Day, the Vote by Mail ballots are then tabulated.  These results are included in the Election Night 

results.

•	 Any valid, late arriving, Vote by Mail ballots, postmarked by Election Day and received in the Clerk’s Office by April 15, 2025 are 

processed by the Vote by Mail processing judges.  These results are then added to the final vote totals during the Canvass, on April 

16, 2025.  Election results are certified at that time.

Vote by Mail ballots received by Election Day are processed by the Vote by Mail Judges, from each 
political party, prior to (if needed) and on Election Day.

Vote by Mail ballots received after Election Day must be postmarked by midnight Election Day and 
received in the County Clerk’s Office by April 15th.  These ballots are processed by Vote by Mail Judges, 
from each political party.  These results will be added to the Unofficial Election Results and will be made 
Official at that time.



13
Grundy County Specim

en Ballot  | April 1, 2025    •   grundycountyil.gov   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE -- TRUSTEES 
Illinois Valley District 513 
Kankakee Community College District 520 
Joliet Junior College District 525 
 

REGIONAL BOARD OF SCHOOL – TRUSTEES    
Grundy/Kendall Education Service Region  
Iroquois/Kankakee Education Service Region 
 

FIRE PROTECTION – TRUSTEE 
Braidwood Fire Protection District 
Gardner Fire Protection District 
 

NOTICE OF ELECTION 
 

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN, that at the Consolidated Election to be held on Tuesday, the 1st day  
of April, the following proposition will be submitted to the voters of the Morris Community High 
School District Number 101: 
 

Shall the Board of Education of Morris Community High School District Number 101, Grundy 
and Kendall Counties, Illinois, build and equip an addition to and alter, repair and equip the 
Morris Community High School Building, including constructing secured entryways and new 
classrooms, STEM (science, technology, engineering and math) labs, performing arts and 
other instructional spaces, cafeteria and library/media center, improving heating, ventilation 
and air conditioning systems and technology infrastructure and equipment and constructing 
parking lot and drop-off/pick-up zone improvements, demolish other buildings on the Morris 
Community High School campus, and issue its bonds to the amount of $67,000,000 for the 
purpose of paying the costs thereof? 
 

At the following Grundy County Polling Places: 

AUX SABLE 01 
 

MINOOKA VILLAGE HALL  (BOARD MEETING ROOM) 
121 E MCEVILLY RD MINOOKA IL 60447  

AUX SABLE 02 
 

AUX SABLE TOWNSHIP HALL  (BLUE POLE BLDG) 
 6155 US RT 6 MORRIS IL 60450  

AUX SABLE 03 
AUX SABLE 04 

MINOOKA FIRE STATION #1  (MEETING/CLASSROOM) 
7901 E MINOOKA RD MINOOKA IL  60447 

AUX SABLE 05 
AUX SABLE 06 
AUX SABLE 07 

VILLAGE CHRISTIAN CHURCH 
8965 S BELL RD MINOOKA, IL 60447 

BRACEVILLE 01 
BRACEVILLE 03 
BRACEVILLE 04 

BERST CENTER 
245 S KANKAKEE ST COAL CITY, IL 60416 

 

BRACEVILLE 02 
MAINE 01 

BRACEVILLE TOWNSHIP HALL   
7900 BRACEVILLE RD BRACEVILLE IL 60407 

ERIENNA 1 
ERIENNA 2 
NETTLE CREEK 01 

MORRIS COUNTRY CLUB  (OLD DINING ROOM) 
  2615 W ROUTE 6 MORRIS IL 60450  

 

FELIX 01 
FELIX 04 

NEW HOPE CHURCH  (FELLOWSHIP HALL)   
80 N GARFIELD COAL CITY IL 60416  

FELIX 02 FELIX TOWNSHIP HALL  
6525 E WHITETIE RD COAL CITY IL 60416 

FELIX 03 DIAMOND VILLAGE HALL  (MEETING ROOM) 
1750 E DIVISION ST DIAMOND IL 60416  

GARFIELD 01 GARDNER AMERICAN LEGION  
426 INDUSTRY AVE GARDNER IL 60424 

GOODFARM 01 GOODFARM TOWNSHIP HALL  
10 E GOODFARM RD DWIGHT IL 60420 

GOOSE LAKE 01 
GOOSE LAKE 02 

GOOSE LAKE TOWNSHIP HALL  
2990 E PINE BLUFF RD MORRIS IL 60450 

GREENFIELD 01 SOUTH WILMINGTON VILLAGE HALL  
380 LAKE ST SOUTH WILMINGTON IL 60474 

HIGHLAND 01 
VIENNA 01 

KMTC COMMUNITY CENTER  
219 MAIN ST KINSMAN IL 60437 

MAZON 01 MAZON TOWNSHIP HALL  
703 PARK ST MAZON IL 60444 

MORRIS 01 
MORRIS 02 
MORRIS 03 
MORRIS 04 
MORRIS 05 

 
SHABBONA SCHOOL 

725 SCHOOL ST MORRIS IL 60450  
 

NORMAN 01  
WAUPONSEE 01 
WAUPONSEE 02 

1ST CHRISTIAN CHURCH 
455 W SOUTHMOR RD MORRIS IL 60450 

SARATOGA 01 
SARATOGA 02 
SARATOGA 03 
SARATOGA 04 
SARATOGA 05 

 
JENNIFER’S GARDEN 

555 GORE RD MORRIS IL 60450  

The polls of said Consolidated Election shall be open continuously from 6:00 o’clock A.M. to 7:00 o’clock 
P.M. on Tuesday, April 1, 2025. Dated at Morris, Illinois on this 19th day of March, 2025.  

KAY T. OLSON, GRUNDY COUNTY CLERK 

 

     
 

CONSOLIDATED ELECTION NOTICE 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Tuesday, April 1, 2025, in the County of Grundy 
and State of Illinois, a Consolidated Election will be held for the purpose of electing 
candidates for the following offices:  

ESTABLISHED POLITICAL PARTIES AND INDEPENDENT AND NONPARTISAN 
CANDIDATES TO BE ELECTED. 

MUNICIPAL 
City of Morris – Mayor, Clerk, Treasurer, Aldermen  
Village of Braceville – Commissioner    
Village of Carbon Hill – Mayor, Trustees   
Village of Channahon – Trustees    
Village of Coal City – Trustees    
Village of Diamond – Mayor, Commissioners   
Village of Dwight – President, Clerk, Trustees   
Village of East Brooklyn – President, Clerk, Trustees  
Village of Godley – Trustees     
Village of Kinsman – Trustees    
Village of Mazon – President, Trustees   
Village of Minooka – President, Trustees  
Village of South Wilmington – Clerk, Trustees   
Village of Verona – Trustees  
  

TOWNSHIPS – SUPERVISOR, CLERK, ASSESSOR, ROAD OR HIGHWAY 
COMMISSIONER & TRUSTEES    
Aux Sable  Goose Lake  Nettle Creek  
Braceville  Greenfield  Norman   
Erienna  Highland  Saratoga    
Felix  Maine  Vienna   
Garfield  Mazon  Wauponsee  
Goodfarm  Morris 
  

PARK DISTRICT – COMMISSIONERS     
Channahon Park District  
Godley Park District 
 

LIBRARY DISTRICT – TRUSTEES     
Coal City Public Library     
Fossil Ridge Library     
Morris Area Public Library 
Prairie Creek Library 
Seneca Public Library 
Three Rivers Library 
 

UNIT SCHOOL – BOARD MEMBERS  
Coal City Unit 1    
Herscher CUSD 2 
 

GRADE SCHOOL – BOARD MEMBERS 
Mazon-Verona-Kinsman District 2C 
Nettle Creek District 24 
Morris District 54 
Saratoga District 60C 
Gardner District 72C 
South Wilmington District 74    
Braceville District 75 
Lisbon District 90 
Seneca District 170 
Minooka District 201 
Miller Twp. District 210 
Dwight District 232 
 

HIGH SCHOOL – BOARD MEMBERS 
Newark HS District 18 
Gardner-South Wilmington District 73 
Morris High District 101 
Minooka District 111 
Seneca District 160 
Dwight Twp. District 230 

 

GRUNDY COUNTY 
CLERK & RECORDER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE -- TRUSTEES 
Illinois Valley District 513 
Kankakee Community College District 520 
Joliet Junior College District 525 
 

REGIONAL BOARD OF SCHOOL – TRUSTEES    
Grundy/Kendall Education Service Region  
Iroquois/Kankakee Education Service Region 
 

FIRE PROTECTION – TRUSTEE 
Braidwood Fire Protection District 
Gardner Fire Protection District 
 

NOTICE OF ELECTION 
 

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN, that at the Consolidated Election to be held on Tuesday, the 1st day  
of April, the following proposition will be submitted to the voters of the Morris Community High 
School District Number 101: 
 

Shall the Board of Education of Morris Community High School District Number 101, Grundy 
and Kendall Counties, Illinois, build and equip an addition to and alter, repair and equip the 
Morris Community High School Building, including constructing secured entryways and new 
classrooms, STEM (science, technology, engineering and math) labs, performing arts and 
other instructional spaces, cafeteria and library/media center, improving heating, ventilation 
and air conditioning systems and technology infrastructure and equipment and constructing 
parking lot and drop-off/pick-up zone improvements, demolish other buildings on the Morris 
Community High School campus, and issue its bonds to the amount of $67,000,000 for the 
purpose of paying the costs thereof? 
 

At the following Grundy County Polling Places: 

AUX SABLE 01 
 

MINOOKA VILLAGE HALL  (BOARD MEETING ROOM) 
121 E MCEVILLY RD MINOOKA IL 60447  

AUX SABLE 02 
 

AUX SABLE TOWNSHIP HALL  (BLUE POLE BLDG) 
 6155 US RT 6 MORRIS IL 60450  

AUX SABLE 03 
AUX SABLE 04 

MINOOKA FIRE STATION #1  (MEETING/CLASSROOM) 
7901 E MINOOKA RD MINOOKA IL  60447 

AUX SABLE 05 
AUX SABLE 06 
AUX SABLE 07 

VILLAGE CHRISTIAN CHURCH 
8965 S BELL RD MINOOKA, IL 60447 

BRACEVILLE 01 
BRACEVILLE 03 
BRACEVILLE 04 

BERST CENTER 
245 S KANKAKEE ST COAL CITY, IL 60416 

 

BRACEVILLE 02 
MAINE 01 

BRACEVILLE TOWNSHIP HALL   
7900 BRACEVILLE RD BRACEVILLE IL 60407 

ERIENNA 1 
ERIENNA 2 
NETTLE CREEK 01 

MORRIS COUNTRY CLUB  (OLD DINING ROOM) 
  2615 W ROUTE 6 MORRIS IL 60450  

 

FELIX 01 
FELIX 04 

NEW HOPE CHURCH  (FELLOWSHIP HALL)   
80 N GARFIELD COAL CITY IL 60416  

FELIX 02 FELIX TOWNSHIP HALL  
6525 E WHITETIE RD COAL CITY IL 60416 

FELIX 03 DIAMOND VILLAGE HALL  (MEETING ROOM) 
1750 E DIVISION ST DIAMOND IL 60416  

GARFIELD 01 GARDNER AMERICAN LEGION  
426 INDUSTRY AVE GARDNER IL 60424 

GOODFARM 01 GOODFARM TOWNSHIP HALL  
10 E GOODFARM RD DWIGHT IL 60420 

GOOSE LAKE 01 
GOOSE LAKE 02 

GOOSE LAKE TOWNSHIP HALL  
2990 E PINE BLUFF RD MORRIS IL 60450 

GREENFIELD 01 SOUTH WILMINGTON VILLAGE HALL  
380 LAKE ST SOUTH WILMINGTON IL 60474 

HIGHLAND 01 
VIENNA 01 

KMTC COMMUNITY CENTER  
219 MAIN ST KINSMAN IL 60437 

MAZON 01 MAZON TOWNSHIP HALL  
703 PARK ST MAZON IL 60444 

MORRIS 01 
MORRIS 02 
MORRIS 03 
MORRIS 04 
MORRIS 05 

 
SHABBONA SCHOOL 

725 SCHOOL ST MORRIS IL 60450  
 

NORMAN 01  
WAUPONSEE 01 
WAUPONSEE 02 

1ST CHRISTIAN CHURCH 
455 W SOUTHMOR RD MORRIS IL 60450 

SARATOGA 01 
SARATOGA 02 
SARATOGA 03 
SARATOGA 04 
SARATOGA 05 

 
JENNIFER’S GARDEN 

555 GORE RD MORRIS IL 60450  

The polls of said Consolidated Election shall be open continuously from 6:00 o’clock A.M. to 7:00 o’clock 
P.M. on Tuesday, April 1, 2025. Dated at Morris, Illinois on this 19th day of March, 2025.  

KAY T. OLSON, GRUNDY COUNTY CLERK 

 

     
 

CONSOLIDATED ELECTION NOTICE 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Tuesday, April 1, 2025, in the County of Grundy 
and State of Illinois, a Consolidated Election will be held for the purpose of electing 
candidates for the following offices:  

ESTABLISHED POLITICAL PARTIES AND INDEPENDENT AND NONPARTISAN 
CANDIDATES TO BE ELECTED. 

MUNICIPAL 
City of Morris – Mayor, Clerk, Treasurer, Aldermen  
Village of Braceville – Commissioner    
Village of Carbon Hill – Mayor, Trustees   
Village of Channahon – Trustees    
Village of Coal City – Trustees    
Village of Diamond – Mayor, Commissioners   
Village of Dwight – President, Clerk, Trustees   
Village of East Brooklyn – President, Clerk, Trustees  
Village of Godley – Trustees     
Village of Kinsman – Trustees    
Village of Mazon – President, Trustees   
Village of Minooka – President, Trustees  
Village of South Wilmington – Clerk, Trustees   
Village of Verona – Trustees  
  

TOWNSHIPS – SUPERVISOR, CLERK, ASSESSOR, ROAD OR HIGHWAY 
COMMISSIONER & TRUSTEES    
Aux Sable  Goose Lake  Nettle Creek  
Braceville  Greenfield  Norman   
Erienna  Highland  Saratoga    
Felix  Maine  Vienna   
Garfield  Mazon  Wauponsee  
Goodfarm  Morris 
  

PARK DISTRICT – COMMISSIONERS     
Channahon Park District  
Godley Park District 
 

LIBRARY DISTRICT – TRUSTEES     
Coal City Public Library     
Fossil Ridge Library     
Morris Area Public Library 
Prairie Creek Library 
Seneca Public Library 
Three Rivers Library 
 

UNIT SCHOOL – BOARD MEMBERS  
Coal City Unit 1    
Herscher CUSD 2 
 

GRADE SCHOOL – BOARD MEMBERS 
Mazon-Verona-Kinsman District 2C 
Nettle Creek District 24 
Morris District 54 
Saratoga District 60C 
Gardner District 72C 
South Wilmington District 74    
Braceville District 75 
Lisbon District 90 
Seneca District 170 
Minooka District 201 
Miller Twp. District 210 
Dwight District 232 
 

HIGH SCHOOL – BOARD MEMBERS 
Newark HS District 18 
Gardner-South Wilmington District 73 
Morris High District 101 
Minooka District 111 
Seneca District 160 
Dwight Twp. District 230 

 

GRUNDY COUNTY 
CLERK & RECORDER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE -- TRUSTEES 
Illinois Valley District 513 
Kankakee Community College District 520 
Joliet Junior College District 525 
 

REGIONAL BOARD OF SCHOOL – TRUSTEES    
Grundy/Kendall Education Service Region  
Iroquois/Kankakee Education Service Region 
 

FIRE PROTECTION – TRUSTEE 
Braidwood Fire Protection District 
Gardner Fire Protection District 
 

NOTICE OF ELECTION 
 

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN, that at the Consolidated Election to be held on Tuesday, the 1st day  
of April, the following proposition will be submitted to the voters of the Morris Community High 
School District Number 101: 
 

Shall the Board of Education of Morris Community High School District Number 101, Grundy 
and Kendall Counties, Illinois, build and equip an addition to and alter, repair and equip the 
Morris Community High School Building, including constructing secured entryways and new 
classrooms, STEM (science, technology, engineering and math) labs, performing arts and 
other instructional spaces, cafeteria and library/media center, improving heating, ventilation 
and air conditioning systems and technology infrastructure and equipment and constructing 
parking lot and drop-off/pick-up zone improvements, demolish other buildings on the Morris 
Community High School campus, and issue its bonds to the amount of $67,000,000 for the 
purpose of paying the costs thereof? 
 

At the following Grundy County Polling Places: 

AUX SABLE 01 
 

MINOOKA VILLAGE HALL  (BOARD MEETING ROOM) 
121 E MCEVILLY RD MINOOKA IL 60447  

AUX SABLE 02 
 

AUX SABLE TOWNSHIP HALL  (BLUE POLE BLDG) 
 6155 US RT 6 MORRIS IL 60450  

AUX SABLE 03 
AUX SABLE 04 

MINOOKA FIRE STATION #1  (MEETING/CLASSROOM) 
7901 E MINOOKA RD MINOOKA IL  60447 

AUX SABLE 05 
AUX SABLE 06 
AUX SABLE 07 

VILLAGE CHRISTIAN CHURCH 
8965 S BELL RD MINOOKA, IL 60447 

BRACEVILLE 01 
BRACEVILLE 03 
BRACEVILLE 04 

BERST CENTER 
245 S KANKAKEE ST COAL CITY, IL 60416 

 

BRACEVILLE 02 
MAINE 01 

BRACEVILLE TOWNSHIP HALL   
7900 BRACEVILLE RD BRACEVILLE IL 60407 

ERIENNA 1 
ERIENNA 2 
NETTLE CREEK 01 

MORRIS COUNTRY CLUB  (OLD DINING ROOM) 
  2615 W ROUTE 6 MORRIS IL 60450  

 

FELIX 01 
FELIX 04 

NEW HOPE CHURCH  (FELLOWSHIP HALL)   
80 N GARFIELD COAL CITY IL 60416  

FELIX 02 FELIX TOWNSHIP HALL  
6525 E WHITETIE RD COAL CITY IL 60416 

FELIX 03 DIAMOND VILLAGE HALL  (MEETING ROOM) 
1750 E DIVISION ST DIAMOND IL 60416  

GARFIELD 01 GARDNER AMERICAN LEGION  
426 INDUSTRY AVE GARDNER IL 60424 

GOODFARM 01 GOODFARM TOWNSHIP HALL  
10 E GOODFARM RD DWIGHT IL 60420 

GOOSE LAKE 01 
GOOSE LAKE 02 

GOOSE LAKE TOWNSHIP HALL  
2990 E PINE BLUFF RD MORRIS IL 60450 

GREENFIELD 01 SOUTH WILMINGTON VILLAGE HALL  
380 LAKE ST SOUTH WILMINGTON IL 60474 

HIGHLAND 01 
VIENNA 01 

KMTC COMMUNITY CENTER  
219 MAIN ST KINSMAN IL 60437 

MAZON 01 MAZON TOWNSHIP HALL  
703 PARK ST MAZON IL 60444 

MORRIS 01 
MORRIS 02 
MORRIS 03 
MORRIS 04 
MORRIS 05 

 
SHABBONA SCHOOL 

725 SCHOOL ST MORRIS IL 60450  
 

NORMAN 01  
WAUPONSEE 01 
WAUPONSEE 02 

1ST CHRISTIAN CHURCH 
455 W SOUTHMOR RD MORRIS IL 60450 

SARATOGA 01 
SARATOGA 02 
SARATOGA 03 
SARATOGA 04 
SARATOGA 05 

 
JENNIFER’S GARDEN 

555 GORE RD MORRIS IL 60450  

The polls of said Consolidated Election shall be open continuously from 6:00 o’clock A.M. to 7:00 o’clock 
P.M. on Tuesday, April 1, 2025. Dated at Morris, Illinois on this 19th day of March, 2025.  

KAY T. OLSON, GRUNDY COUNTY CLERK 

 

     
 

CONSOLIDATED ELECTION NOTICE 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Tuesday, April 1, 2025, in the County of Grundy 
and State of Illinois, a Consolidated Election will be held for the purpose of electing 
candidates for the following offices:  

ESTABLISHED POLITICAL PARTIES AND INDEPENDENT AND NONPARTISAN 
CANDIDATES TO BE ELECTED. 

MUNICIPAL 
City of Morris – Mayor, Clerk, Treasurer, Aldermen  
Village of Braceville – Commissioner    
Village of Carbon Hill – Mayor, Trustees   
Village of Channahon – Trustees    
Village of Coal City – Trustees    
Village of Diamond – Mayor, Commissioners   
Village of Dwight – President, Clerk, Trustees   
Village of East Brooklyn – President, Clerk, Trustees  
Village of Godley – Trustees     
Village of Kinsman – Trustees    
Village of Mazon – President, Trustees   
Village of Minooka – President, Trustees  
Village of South Wilmington – Clerk, Trustees   
Village of Verona – Trustees  
  

TOWNSHIPS – SUPERVISOR, CLERK, ASSESSOR, ROAD OR HIGHWAY 
COMMISSIONER & TRUSTEES    
Aux Sable  Goose Lake  Nettle Creek  
Braceville  Greenfield  Norman   
Erienna  Highland  Saratoga    
Felix  Maine  Vienna   
Garfield  Mazon  Wauponsee  
Goodfarm  Morris 
  

PARK DISTRICT – COMMISSIONERS     
Channahon Park District  
Godley Park District 
 

LIBRARY DISTRICT – TRUSTEES     
Coal City Public Library     
Fossil Ridge Library     
Morris Area Public Library 
Prairie Creek Library 
Seneca Public Library 
Three Rivers Library 
 

UNIT SCHOOL – BOARD MEMBERS  
Coal City Unit 1    
Herscher CUSD 2 
 

GRADE SCHOOL – BOARD MEMBERS 
Mazon-Verona-Kinsman District 2C 
Nettle Creek District 24 
Morris District 54 
Saratoga District 60C 
Gardner District 72C 
South Wilmington District 74    
Braceville District 75 
Lisbon District 90 
Seneca District 170 
Minooka District 201 
Miller Twp. District 210 
Dwight District 232 
 

HIGH SCHOOL – BOARD MEMBERS 
Newark HS District 18 
Gardner-South Wilmington District 73 
Morris High District 101 
Minooka District 111 
Seneca District 160 
Dwight Twp. District 230 

 

GRUNDY COUNTY 
CLERK & RECORDER 



14
   

   
   

  .
gr

un
dy

co
un

ty
il.

go
v 

  •
   

 A
pr

il 
1, 

20
25

   
|  

  G
ru

nd
y 

Co
un

ty
 S

pe
ci

m
en

 B
al

lo
t

The growing threat of cybercrime has been on the minds of many voters. Recently, there have been many questions about the security 
of the voter data under the care of the election authorities. The Grundy County Clerk’s Office is committed to cybersecurity and the 
physical security of all our election data. 

There have been many questions and stories about how secure our elections are and if our elections can be hacked. Unfortunately, there 
has also been much mis-information spread to deliberately undermine the voter’s confidence in our elections. 

Here are facts regarding our election security:

•	  NONE of the voting equipment in Grundy County is ever connected to the Internet, either in the polling place or in the Clerk’s 
Office, when votes are being tabulated, or results are being processed, meaning they cannot be hacked. 

•	 All voting machines are locked and sealed with numbered security seals, to prevent any type of tampering or system interference.  
The memory used with the machines only stores election information.  No voter information is on the memory.

•	 All ballots cast have a 100% verified paper trail.  Grundy County’s Verity Voting system, is a trusted and proven process, the perfect 
paper trail with no votes encoded into barcodes, no segregated ballots, redundant storage and completely auditable results.  We 
use a paper ballot, so there is always a back-up.  Additionally, once the voting period concludes, Grundy County maintains all 
records for audit or recount for a set period as required by the State of Illinois.

•	 All voting machines are put through logic and accuracy testing before every election.  This testing is completed with a test deck of 
ballots being voted on the machines, then tabulated to ensure the machines are tabulating and recording the votes accurately.  
The public is invited to observe the Public Test. 

•	 Before the polls open on Election Day, Election Judges confirm that there are zero votes cast at the opening of the polls.  They 
also compare the number of ballots cast to the number of voters processed throughout the day, making sure the vote count to 
number of voters balance.

•	 On Election Day, while the polls are open, the Election Judges periodically inspect the equipment and security seals to ensure no 
tampering has occurred. 

•	 Poll Watchers are allowed to observe Early Voting and Election Day polling locations.  They must follow the State of Illinois Poll 
watcher guidelines and must surrender their Poll watcher credentials to the Election Judges at the polling location.

•	 After the polls close, two Election Judges, one from each political party, together, return all equipment, ballots and supplies from 
their polling location to the Courthouse. 

•	 After the Election, a re-tabulation of selected precincts by the Illinois State Board of Elections is completed to ensure that the 
reported results match the ballots cast, and that these results match the results from Election night.  The public is invited to attend 
the Re-Tab/Canvass.

•	 Grundy County is committed to ensuring that every vote is counted and counted correctly.  The County Clerk’s Office has taken 
cybersecurity seriously and has taken numerous steps to enhance all security processes and will continue this effort. 

As the election authority for Grundy County, nothing is as important as ensuring that voters have faith and confidence in the security of 
our elections, knowing that their votes are accurately counted and the integrity of the process will be protected.

Voters are encouraged to call or go directly to the County Clerk’s Office, or to the County Clerk’s website and verified social media 
pages to ensure voters are getting accurate election information. 

CALL THE GRUNDY COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE WITH ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS YOU MAY HAVE!
(815) 941-3222, Option #1    –    elections@grundycountyil.gov

Let’s talk about . . .
ELECTION SECURITY!



15
Grundy County Specim

en Ballot  | April 1, 2025    •   grundycountyil.gov   

Election Night Reporting
    • Visit www.grundycountyil.gov
    • Click on ‘Election Results’ link located on the Homepage.

Election Results are not official until after the ReTab/Canvass.  The Re-Tab of 
the randomly selected precincts and Early Voting equipment chosen by the 
State Board of Elections, will be conducted April 15th.  The Canvass will be 
conducted April 16th at 10 a.m., where the final ballot count will include any 
remaining Vote by Mail ballots received and postmarked by Election Day, any 
valid Provisional and late arriving Military/Overseas ballots to be added to the 
count.  The Re-Tab and Canvass are open to the public.

Request to Vote by Mail is easy:
No excuse is needed, anyone can apply to Vote by Mail! The Vote by Mail application can be found at
www.grundycountyil.gov, or by calling the Clerk’s Office at 815-941-3222, Option #1, or by email to
elections@grundycountyil.gov. 

Vote by Mail ballots may be returned via US Postal Service, deposited in the Official Ballot Drop Box, 
or hand delivered to the County Clerk’s Office.

The last day to request a ballot by mail is March 27, 2025.
EASY   .    SAFE    .    SECURE

We need YOU
to be an Election Judge

Why You should serve....
*Rewarding way to serve your community
*Gain experience in the election and the democratic process
* Earn extra income
* Play a vital role in the election process
*Training is online and can be completed at you pace

We can’t do it without YOU!
Interested? Please e-mail at: elections@grundycountyil.gov for an application.



16
   

   
   

  .
gr

un
dy

co
un

ty
il.

go
v 

  •
   

 A
pr

il 
1, 

20
25

   
|  

  G
ru

nd
y 

Co
un

ty
 S

pe
ci

m
en

 B
al

lo
t

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MYTH: I have to vote by mail this November. 
FACT: Due to Illinois Election Code 10 ILCS 5/19-2.5, all registered voters in Illinois will be mailed a vote by mail application.  
Voters will only be mailed a ballot, if they sign and return the application.  If the voter wishes to vote in-person, either at an 
Early Voting site, or on Election Day at their polling place they may do so. Vote by Mail is only an option!  Illinois voters also 
now have the option to apply to be placed on the Permanent Vote by Mail list, please complete and mail the application from 
our website:  www.grundycountyil.gov. 
 

MYTH: If a vote by mail application is sent to a deceased individual or a voter who no longer resides at that address, 
the mail ballot can be fraudulently voted. 
FACT: Only an application is being mailed, not a ballot.  If a ballot did get mailed to someone who is deceased or no longer 
lives at that address, each mail ballot must be returned in an authorized ballot return envelope and must be enclosed in a 
signed certification envelope.  This signature is compared to the signature on file at the County Clerk’s Office for the voter by 
Ballot Processing judges, from both political parties.  If the signature does not match, the ballot is rejected.  
 

MYTH: There are fewer safeguards in place for voting by mail, compared to voting in-person.  
FACT: There are multiple safeguards in place no matter which voting method is used.  Vote by Mail ballots must have a 
signed ballot certification.  This signature is confirmed by Ballot Processing Judges. Signature comparison is also used for 
verification for in-person voting, meaning the same safeguards are used for voting by mail and in-person voting.  
 

MYTH: If I apply and get mailed a ballot, I won’t be allowed to vote at my polling place. 
FACT: If a ballot is mailed to a voter and they either choose to not return it or if the ballot has not been received back to the 
County Clerk’s Office, the voter may still vote at their polling place.  They either need to surrender the unused mail ballot to 
the Election Judges or they may vote by affidavit, stating they did not receive and/or use the mail ballot that was sent to them.  
If the mail ballot is received after the voter votes in-person, the system would not allow it to be counted.  
 

MYTH: Vote by Mail makes it easy for a person to vote more than once in the same election. 
FACT: Once a voter applies for a vote by mail ballot and the ballot envelope is returned, it is entered as returned into the voter 
registration system.  If a voter tried mailing a second ballot, or tried to vote in-person, the system would not allow it as that 
voter would already be marked as “Voted”.  
 

MYTH: Vote by Mail ballots can be intercepted, and anyone could vote someone else’s ballot. 
FACT: Voter validation is key, and the signature verification is the best and required practice.  This means every ballot 
returned is enclosed in a signed and sealed ballot certification envelope.  Ballot Processing Judges, from each political party, 
work in teams of three to verify voters’ signatures.  The voters’ signatures on the ballot certification envelope are compared 
and verified to the voters’ signatures on the vote by mail application, and also on that voter’s registration file.  If all three 
judges agree the signature does not match, the ballot is rejected and the voter is notified within two days and is given a 
chance to rectify the issue and validate their identity, if needed.  This period extends to 14 days after Election Day, in order to 
allow all votes to be counted.  Also, if a voter does not receive their ballot, or loses it, they may simply contact their local 
election office for a replacement.  Most importantly, stealing a mail ballot is a crime, and punishable by law.  
 

MYTH: Once I mail my ballot, someone could tamper with it before it is delivered. 
FACT: Any ballot delivered to the County Clerk’s Office that is open, or has been opened and resealed, is automatically 
rejected by the Ballot Processing judges.  If rejected, the voter is notified and has a chance to review the ballot and confirm it 
is theirs, and it would then be counted.  You are also able to return your Vote by Mail ballot directly to the Grundy County 
Courthouse or utilize the Ballot Drop Box, which is under 24-hour surveillance.  

Let’s talk about . . .  
Vote by Mail Myths! 

 

 

MYTH: I have to vote by mail this election.
FACT:   Voters will only be mailed a ballot, if they sign and return a Vote by Mail application.  If the voter wishes to vote in-person, 
either at an Early Voting site, or on Election Day at their polling place they may do so. Vote by Mail is only an option!  Illinois voters 
also now have the option to apply to be placed on the Permanent Vote by Mail list, please complete and mail the application from our 
website:  www.grundycountyil.gov.

MYTH: If a vote by mail application is sent to a deceased individual or a voter who no longer resides at that address, the mail 
ballot can be fraudulently voted.
FACT: Only an application is being mailed, not a ballot.  If a ballot did get mailed to someone who is deceased or no longer lives at 
that address, each mail ballot must be returned in an authorized ballot return envelope and must be enclosed in a signed certification 
envelope.  This signature is compared to the signature on file at the County Clerk’s Office for the voter by Ballot Processing judges, 
from both political parties.  If the signature does not match, the ballot is rejected. 

MYTH: There are fewer safeguards in place for voting by mail, compared to voting in-person. 
FACT: There are multiple safeguards in place no matter which voting method is used.  Vote by Mail ballots must have a signed ballot 
certification.  This signature is confirmed by Ballot Processing Judges. Signature comparison is also used for verification for in-person 
voting, meaning the same safeguards are used for voting by mail and in-person voting. 

MYTH: If I apply and get mailed a ballot, I won’t be allowed to vote at my polling place.
FACT: If a ballot is mailed to a voter and they either choose to not return it or if the ballot has not been received back to the County 
Clerk’s Office, the voter may still vote at their polling place.  They either need to surrender the unused mail ballot to the Election 
Judges or they may vote by affidavit, stating they did not receive and/or use the mail ballot that was sent to them.  If the mail ballot is 
received after the voter votes in-person, the system would not allow it to be counted. 

MYTH: Vote by Mail makes it easy for a person to vote more than once in the same election.
FACT: Once a voter applies for a vote by mail ballot and the ballot envelope is returned, it is entered as returned into the voter 
registration system.  If a voter tried mailing a second ballot, or tried to vote in-person, the system would not allow it as that voter would 
already be marked as “Voted”. 

MYTH: Vote by Mail ballots can be intercepted, and anyone could vote someone else’s ballot.
FACT: Voter validation is key, and the signature verification is the best and required practice.  This means every ballot returned is 
enclosed in a signed and sealed ballot certification envelope.  Ballot Processing Judges, from each political party, work in teams of 
three to verify voters’ signatures.  The voters’ signatures on the ballot certification envelope are compared and verified to the voters’ 
signatures on the vote by mail application, and also on that voter’s registration file.  If all three judges agree the signature does not 
match, the ballot is rejected and the voter is notified within two days and is given a chance to rectify the issue and validate their 
identity, if needed.  This period extends to 14 days after Election Day, in order to allow all votes to be counted.  Also, if a voter does 
not receive their ballot, or loses it, they may simply contact their local election office for a replacement.  Most importantly, stealing a 
mail ballot is a crime, and punishable by law. 

MYTH: Once I mail my ballot, someone could tamper with it before it is delivered.
FACT: Any ballot delivered to the County Clerk’s Office that is open, or has been opened and resealed, is automatically rejected by the 
Ballot Processing judges.  If rejected, the voter is notified and has a chance to review the ballot and confirm it is theirs, and it would 
then be counted.  You are also able to return your Vote by Mail ballot directly to the Grundy County Courthouse or utilize the Ballot 
Drop Box, which is under 24-hour surveillance.

Let’s talk about . . .
Vote by Mail Myths!


